alone. The baseline scenario, is a healthy ageing scenario, under which increases in
lifespan are considered to be years with lower dependency.

United Kingdom – England. The Personal Social Services Research Unit (PSSRU)
elaborated projections of demand for social care and disability benefits for older people
(aged 65 and over) in England to 2041. Under the baseline scenario, projected public
expenditure on social care and disability benefits would grow from 1.2% of GDP in 2005 to
2.0% in 2041. Under this scenario, it is assumed that the prevalence of dependency/
disability remains constant at the reference year level (pure demographic scenario).
HELP WANTED? PROVIDING AND PAYING FOR LONG-TERM CARE © OECD 2011 73

2. SIZING UP THE CHALLENGE AHEAD: FUTURE DEMOGRAPHIC TRENDS AND LONG-TERM CARE COSTS

y

al care

und in
flect a

 on the

ich all

Health

401862
Table 2.1. Public LTC expenditure expected to rise significantly by 2050
Percentage of GDP, in base year prices

2050

Base year
Prevalence

of dependency
Changes to the LTC

cost structure
Decline in the availabilit

of family care

Pure ageing
Healthy
ageing

–1% of GDP
per worker

+1% of GDP
per worker

All
home care

All
residenti

(1 – Baseline) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

EU 20091 2007

Austria 1.3 2.5 2.4 2.3 2.7 2.6 2.6

Belgium 1.5 2.9 2.8 2.6 3.2 3.1 3.5

Czech Republic2 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7

Denmark 1.7 3.4 3.2 3.1 3.7 3.7 3.4

Finland 1.8 4.2 4.2 3.8 4.7 4.5 5.3

France 1.4 2.2 2.1 1.9 2.5 2.3 2.6

Germany3 0.9 2.3 2.2 2.1 2.5 2.4 2.7

Greece 1.4 3.3 3.2 2.9 3.7 3.5 3.9

Hungary 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.9

Ireland 0.8 1.8 1.8 1.6 2.0 1.9 2.2

Italy 1.7 2.9 2.8 2.6 3.2 3.3 3.9

Luxembourg 1.4 3.1 3.0 2.8 3.4 3.3 3.8

Netherlands 3.4 8.2 7.7 7.5 9.0 8.4 9.2

Norway 2.2 4.5 4.3 4.1 4.9 4.6 5.3

Poland 0.4 0.9 0.9 0.8 1.0 1.1 0.9

Portugal 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

Slovak Republic 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5

Spain 0.5 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.5 1.4 3.0

Sweden 3.5 5.5 5.3 5.0 6.1 5.8 6.3

United Kingdom 0.8 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.4 1.3 1.3

OECD-EU average 1.3 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.7 2.5 2.9

Case study 2006

Australia 0.8 1.8 1.6 1.7 2.0 2.0 2.4

Canada 1.2 2.7 2.4 2.4 2.9 2.7 3.4

Japan 1.4 4.0 3.5 3.6 4.4 4.0 4.4

New Zealand 1.4 3.9 3.6 3.5 4.3 4.6 6.2

United States 1.0 1.9 1.7 1.7 2.1 2.2 2.6

Case study – average 1.2 2.9 2.6 2.6 3.2 3.1 3.8

OECD 2006 projections 2006 (actual)

Iceland 1.9 2.8 2.5 – – – –

Korea (2007) 0.2 – – – – – –

Mexico – – – – – – –

Switzerland 0.8 1.6 1.3 – – – –

Turkey – – – – – – –

1. Public LTC expenditure as presented in the European Commission 2009 Ageing Report. For 2007, figures may differ from those fo
OECD Health Data, as information from the Eurostat was used to complement available data. Public LTC expenditure may re
broader range of expenditures, including in-cash support or in-kind for instrumental activities of daily living (IADL) services.

2. Data for the Czech Republic only reflect expenditures of the public health insurance funds and do not include expenditures
attendance allowances.

3. For the projection, unit costs are indexed to GDP per worker and do not reflect the current German legislation under wh